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11 A, Mirza Galib Street, % e
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Kolkata-700 087 TRl

Subject: Second Appeal under Section 19(3) of Right to Information Act, 2005

Date: 11/09/2022

Name and Address of the appellant:
Pranoy kumar Saha
9/71A

Netajinagar }(
Kolkata 700092 /@j

Name and Address of the CPIO:
Principle Secretary
P&AR Department
{W.B.C.S. Cell) NABANNA
7th floor, Room No.705 325,
Sarat Chatterjee Road,
Howrah-711102

Date of submission of RTI request: 06/06/2022
Date of RTI reply: No response received

Mame and Address of the FAA:
OJo Principle Secretary
P&AR Department
(W.B.C.S. Cell) NABANNA
7th floor, Room No.705 325,
Sarat Chatterjee Road,
Howrah-711102

Pate of submission of FA request: 21/07/2022

by
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cations of sheet pile in construction of Aqueducts, Head Regulators, Locks &

i, SYPHOTS! Bridges ocross Waterways, Sfuice, Dams, Barruges, Rlver bank

cections, Securing embankments scour pratections, Flood protection walls,
guilding gosement constructions,

My Reguest to “ADJUDICATE” on the prayer and your kind “INTERVENTION” towards

MALPRACTICE by the Deppt Engineers of allowing M/s Das Enterprise without any prior

Technical qualification of the above job and allowing / supporting the contractor during
procurement of sheet piles by bypassing the procurement directly from manufacturer of
sheet pile and introduced , provoked to procure NON APPROVED Bureau of Indian Standard
Inferior grade , SUPPRESSION of facts and MISUSE of public Money bypassing necessary
APPROVALS during procurement process of Sheet Piles works for bank protection works at
Nathupal Ghat, Khardah, West Bengal.

Note : all copies of RT! enclosed
Thanks and Regards

Pranoy Kumar Saha
for Steol Shaet Plling Solutions Indla

PRAN OY Digitally signe .+ signatory
*KUMAR KUMAR SAHA

Date: 2021.12.07

SAHA 17204240530

Authorised Signatory

Pranoy.Saha@sheetpileindia.com
+919836584414
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Date of FA reply: No response received

Brief facts of the case:

1. The Applicant had filed a RTI Application seeking information on the following

grounds:

formation under section 2(f) and 2(j) of the RTI

please provide the foltowing in
act:
e Deputy Secretary

tter sent dated 10/ 03/2022 to th
d 3rd Floor DF- Block,

1 want to know status of le
State Vigilance Commission, WB Bikash Bhawan, 1st, 2nd an

Sector-1 Salt Lake city, Kolkata-700091

1) The daily progress made on my complaint letter dated 10/03/2022,
No WEBSVC079-2021 and e-complain No WEBSV(023-2022.

e-complain

7. However, there was no response from the cancerned Public Information
Officer (P1O) of the Public Authority to the RTI Application within the mandatery

period of 30 days from the date of receipt of the application.

3. The Applicant, then proceeded to file a First Appeal ufs 19 of the Right to
Information Act against the no-response of the P10 to the application.

4. However, there was no response from the concerned First Appellate Authority

(FAA) of the Public Authority to the First Appeal.

Grounds for Prayer or Relief:

1. As there is no reply from the PIO within 30 days from the date of the RTI
Application and aiso no reply from the First Appellate Authority within 30 days
from the date of the First Appeal, a second appeal is being filed under section

19(3) of the Right to Information Act within th
The copy of the RT1 application and first appea
Annexure 1 and Annexure 2.

| have been annexed herewith as

e mandatory time period of 90 days.
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The applicant has not been provided with any response/reply from the
concerned PIO. The present appeal is a case of No Response to the RTL The
applicant has not been provided with any response/reply from the concerned FAA.
The present appeal is a case of No Response to the First Appeal. As there has been
no response from the concerned PIO and FAA, the question of the
acknowledgment copy/proof does not arise as the applicant has not been
provided with one by the concerned authorities. The applicant has duly filed the

RTI application through speed post having India Post tracking number
EK309344823IN and First Appeal through speed post having India Post tracking

number EK686211938IN.
to respond to the application within

he Act is a violation of Section 5(3),
rts to ensure that the

2 The failure of the PIO as well as the FAA

the specific time frames as provided under t
5(4) and 5(5) which mandates that the PIO is to make all effo

requested information is properly furnished to the applicant.

3. The denial of information by the PIO is in violation of the provisions of the RTI
Act, tantamounting to deemed refusal in terms of section 7(1) of the RTT Act which
makes the PIO liable for penal action under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act. The PIO
has clearly failed to discharge its duties and obligations in the letter and spirit of

the Act.

4. The information sought by the applicant in the RTI Application is very much a
part of the information maintained by the cancerned public authority faliing under
the definition of section 2(f) of the RTI Act and the PIO and FAA have no reasons
whatsoever, of refusing to provide the information. Int fact, their failure to even
reply to the application highlights the fact that the application has been dealt with

in a negligent and apathetic manner.

5. Various orders have been passed by the Hon'ble Central Information
Commission to the effect that a no response from the PIO and the FAA calls for
strict action against the concerned officer along with directions to be issued for

the disclosure of the information sought at the earliest.

6. In the CIC decision of F.No.CIC/SS/A/2014/006013-Y and F.No.CIC/YA/
A/2014/000349 inthe case of Shri M, Ramanathan versus Social Welfare Dept.
dated 27.01.2015, it was directed to the concerned department to disclose the
information to the applicant as there was no reply from the PIO and also no order
was passed by the First Appellate Authority. The following observations had been

J
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made in the aforementioned CIC decision:
n[n file NOS. CICISSIA[2014IOOUD1 3-YA and CICIYAIAIZO14IOOO349, the P10/

pirector 0/o Directorate of Social Welfare, puducherry is di_rected to furnish
information to the appellant in response {0 his RTI applications dateel 30.07.2013
gamp; 13,00.2013, within three weeks of receipt of this order, under intimation €0

the Commission. The information shall be provided as js available on record and
as per the provisions of the RTI Act. Secretary to Government (Welfare - Social
Welfare) puducherry is directed to take note that the P10 and the FAA have not

dealt with the above RTI applications at all, This is for information and rrecessary
action as deemed fit. Show cause nofice is issued to the present PIO{ Director, Ofo
Directorate Of Social Welfare, puducherry for not providing information to trre
appetlant within prescribed time. He is further directed to send a copy of this
order to the erstwhile PIO/Director, 0/o Directorate of Social Welfare: puducherry,

wheo did not provide information to the appellant within prescribed time in
response to the RTL applications.”

7. 1n the matter titled pankaj Bansal vs CPIO, Railway Board bearing no.CIC/CC/

AJ2016/000546-AB, the Central Information Commission has observed that.

»On perusal of the case record, it was seen that that there is no reply from the

ublic authority concerned. The crypfic remarks of the CP10 "that the matter

referred to ESO/CRB” has no meaning under the provisions of the RTI Act. There is
no proof that the sald RTI application was transferred ufs 6(3) of the RTI Act. In
the absence of such documentary evidence, it was concluded that it is a straight
case of non-compliance of the RTI Act on the part of the CPIO concerned. The
Commission notes that the appellant’s RTI applications had not been handled
properly and even the first appeal had not been disposed of due to which he had
not received complete and timely information. For the detriment caused he
deserves to be compensated, therefore in exercise of the powers vested in the
Commission under section 19(8) (b} of the RTI Act, the Commissicn directs the
department to compensate the appellant by an amount of Rs.5000/- for the
inconvenience and detriment caused to him.”

In the above mentioned order passed by the CIC on 22.05.2017, it has been
clearly ob.served that in cases where no response has been provided by the PIO
and FAA, it Is an act of gross negligence on the part of the concerned officers
towards the implementation of the RTI Act,

N . .
o l;:!rital:;rr?ore. in terms ef the above mentioned order, in the present case, the
e to provide the information sought by the applicant/appeliant fre.e of
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The Right to Information Act, 2005

First Appeal for State Government

1.D No Date: [For office use]

To,

The First Appellate Authority under RTI Act

O/o Principle Secretary
P&AR Department
{(W.B.C.S. Cell) NABANNA
7th floor, Room N0.705 325,
Sarat Chatterjee Road,
Howrah-711102

Sir,

As I am aggrieved by no decision of State Public Information Officer, I hereby file this
appeal for your kind decision.

1. Details of appellant

1.1 Full Name: Pranoy kumar Saha

1.2 Full Address:
9/71A
Netajinagar

Kolkata 700092

1.3 Phone/Cell No: 9836584414

1.4 Email ID; sheetpileindia@gmail.com

LA



2. Details of State public {nformation officer (sP10)

signation: public Information Officer

2.1 Name/De

2.2 Full Address:

Principle Secretary

P&AR Department
(W.B.C.S. Cell) NABANNA

7th floor, Roorm No.705 325,
Sarat Chatterjee Road,
Howrah-711 102

3, petails of RTI application to SPIO

Date of Application: Monday, June 6th 2022

06/06/2022 by Registered Post No.: EK309344823IN

Mailed on:

Date of receipt by SP10: 11 J06[2022

ulars of payment of filing fee:

A, Partic
lip/1PO No: By Court Fee Stamp

paid Rs.10/- by bank draft/pay s

5. Details of information sought:

please provide the following information under section 2{f) and 2(j) of the RTI

act:
03/2022 to the Deputy Secretary

I want to know status of letter sent dated 10/
1st, 2nd and 3rd Floor DF- Block,

State Vigilance Commission, WB Bikash Bhawan,
Sector-I Salt Lake city, Kolkata-700091

< made on my complaint letter dated 10/03/2022, e-

1) The daily progres
-2021 and e-complain No WEBSV(C023-2022.

complain No WEBSVC079

2) Reasons for delay in taking action on my complaints.



3) Names and designations of officials who have considered my complaints
and the number of days it was lying with each official during this period.

4) Please provide coples of file noting indicating the consideration of my
complaints from the date of receipt till date by the concerned officials. I would

also like to inspect all documents relating to my case,

5) A copy of the rules/ regulations/ orders/ citizens charter which lay down the
timeline for disposal of matters.

6) Names and designations of officials who are responsible for dereliction of
duty for delaying my complaints in violation of rejevant rules/ regulations/

orders.

7) Date by when action would be completed in my case?
6. Particulars of Decision of SPIO:

No response received

7. Brief facts of the case:

The daily progress made on my complaint letter dated 10/03/2022, e-complain No
WEBSVC079-2021 and e-complain No WEBSVC023-2022.

The copy of the RTI application has been attached herewith as Annexure 1.

8. Reasons/grounds for this appeal:

1. As there was no reply from the Public Information Officer, to the RTI application

dated 06/06/2022 within 30 days, an appeal is preferred before the First Appellate
Authority under the Section 13 (1) of the Right to Information Act, 2005.

2. Under the RTI Act, 2005, a PIO is obliged to provide access to information to a

/&cz/&_



iizeh unless as sftipulated by.Section 7 (1), furnishing of such informatioln is
overed by one o the exemptions provided under Section 8 or Section 9 of the
RTI Act.

3, The PIO has failed to discharge its duties and obligations and has adopted a
lackadaisical approach towards dealing with the RTI application by not
responding within 30 days of the application.

4. The PIO has failed to inform the applicant as to why this information has not
been disclosed to the applicant and its reasons thereof. Section 4 (1) (d) of the RTI
Act dlearly lays down that every pubiic authority shall have to disclose the reasons
forits decisions to the affected persons.

5. It is obligatory upon the P10 to disclose the information as requested by the

applicant. The request of the applicant squarely falls within the definition of right

to information under Section 2 (j) of RTI Act read with Section 2 (f) and 2 (i)
relating to the definition of information and record. The applicantin his RTI
application has clearly enumerated the information which he desires and there s
no ground whatsoever for the PIO to notto provide him the complete
information.

9 Any other information in support of appeal: N

N\
No .

10 Prayer/relief sought for:

J
&

2 The PIO may be directed to furnish information requested in the RTI application as
available in the files/records and made available to the applicant.

11. Personal Presence at hearing: NO

12. Enclosures:




Photocopies of original RTI application with its enclosures, postal proof of mailing

13. Declaration:

ulars given above are true to the
matter is not previously

I hereby state that the information and partic
tribunal or

best of my knowledge and belief. 1 also declare that this
filed with any information commission nor is pending with any Court or

authority.

Signature of appellant

Monday, July 18th 2022

1103423



The Right to Information Act 2005
Application for obtaining information

From

Pranoy kumar Saha
o/71A

Netajinagar
Kolkata 700092

To

The Public Information Officer
Principle Secretary

P&AR Department

(W.B.C.S. Cell) NABANNA

7th floor, Room No.705 325,
Sarat Chatterjee Road,
Howrah-711102

SUB : The daily progress made on my complaint letter dated 10/03/2022, e-
complain No WEBSV(079-2021 and e~complain No WEBSV(C023-2022

Dear Public Information Officer:

Under the Right to Information Act 2005,Section 6, I need some information. The
details of the information are as follows

1. Details of the applicant

Name: Pranoy Kumar Saha

Email: sheetpileindia@gmail.com

Address: 9/71A Netajinagar Kolkata 700092
Phone; 9836584414

2, Period to which the information relates: 2021-200




3. Details of Information

Please provide the following information under section 2(f) and 2(j) of the RTI act;
I'want to know status of letter sent dated 10/03/2022 to the Deputy Secretary

State Vigilance Commission, W8 Bikash Bhawan, 1st, 2nd and 3rd Floor DF- Block,
Sector-I Salk Lake city, Kolkata-700091

1} The daily progress made on my complaint letter dated 10/03/2022, e-complain
No WEBSVC078-2021 and e-complain No WEBSVC023-2022.

2) Reasons for delay in taking action on my complaints,

3) Names and designations of officials who have considered my complaints and
the number of days it was lying with each official during this period.

4} Please provide copies of file noting indicating the consideration of my
complaints from the date of receipt till date by the concerned officials. I would
also like to inspect all documents relating to my case.

5) A copy of the rules/ regulations/ orders/ citizens charter which lay down the
timeline for disposal of matters.

6) Names and designations of officials who are responsible for dereliction of duty
for delaying my complaints in violation of relevant rules/ regulations/ orders.

7) Date by when action would be completed in my case?
4. Application fee details
Encl. Application Fee of Rs 10/- By Court Fee Stamp

5. Below Items are for your kind information and consideration

2. As per section 6(3) of the RTI Act 2005, In case, the requested information is
held by another public authority,! request the PIO to transfer the application
or part of it within FIVE days and immediately inform me about such transfer.
b. As per section 7(3) of the RTI Act 2005, In case, there are further fee required
to provide the requested information, I request the PIO to inform me of the

Atin



C. As per section 7(8)iil) and 7(3)ii) of the RTT Act 2005, I request the PIO to
Inform me of the particulars of First Appeliate Authority,

6. Declaration

Ideclare thatT am a citizen of Indja,

Yours faithfuily,

, ,rﬂ.
Trey & .\,}'
; ‘C/

Monday, June 6th 2022 \5—,{} |
%\ |

1103423
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\- Dated 10/03/2022

(a)

To

The Deputy Secretary

State Vigilance Commission, WB
Bikash Bhawan , 1st,2nd & 3rd Floor
DF- Block, Sector-I Salt Lake ity

Kolkata-700091
TEL : 2334-0507,2334-0508,2334—0509,2337-7910

Copy to To Government of West Bengal
PRAR Department (W.B.C.S. Cell) NABANNA,
7th floor, Room No.705

325, Sarat Chatterjee Road,

Howrah-711102

Subject :

Earnest Request to “ADIUDICATE" on prayer & your kind INVESTIGATION / PROBE
towards MASSIVE MISUSE / WASTAGE of PUBLIC MONEY in the name of awarded
Tender for driving of Sheet Piles works for bank protection works at Nathupal Ghat,
Khardah, West Bengal by M/s Das Enterprise, Kolkata taking into confidence of few
Departmental Engineers of KMDA (GAP)-Wing W&S-Sector

Request to “ADJUDICATE” on the prayer & your kind “INTERVENTION” towards
“MALFEASANCE ACT”* SUPPRESSION OF FACTS , FRAUDALENT ACTS , MISUSE OF
PUBLIC MONEY Against Tender for Sheet Piles works for bank protection works at
Nathupal Ghat, Khardah, West Bengal by KMDA Superintending Engineer (GAP)
Wing WE&S Sector

Reference KMDA Reply No 329 / KMDA/ RTI/2006(IR-9164) as attached
e-Complaint No WEBSVC024-2022

Job Description : River Bank Protection work to the Froding Left Bank of River
Hooghly on both sides of the Nathupal Ghat for protection of Electical Crematorium
Building within Khardah Municipal Area

Tender No : SE(GAP)T-03(R) OF 2018-19

Respected Sir,

M/s Das Enterprise awarded contractor prayed in letter dated 02.05.2019 for approval of Hot
Rolled ESZ 26 700 or equivalent sheet pile section as desired in tender specification.- As pe

anhexures,

Investigation / RTI against KMDA to justify the reason of selection / claim / approval process
of ESZ 26 700 Hot Rolled Steel Sheet Pile Section ONLY MANUFACTURED by Emirates Steel ,
Abu Dhabi with all e-mail correspondence to justify ESZ 26 7090 as their particular Section
SELECTED in_tender as claimed by M/s Das Enterprise on their letter head , and also email
correspondence of EMIRATES STEEL refusal of supply of same material / regret for supply of this
particular steel section after approval.

<



()

(d)

(e)

{f)

(9)

(h)

0

)

(k)

Investigation / RTI against KMDA to justify the reason of selection / claim / approval process

i { - i 600
. of ESZ 26 700 Hot Rolled Steel Sheet Pile ion ectional m lus should be 260

cm”3/m ™ What is the reason that bare minimum sectional modulus is 2600 cm~3/m
required for this project?

Investigation / RTI against KMDA to submit relevant documents of Design of sheet piles :\Nhith
.
proves that MINIMUM Sectional Modulus required is 2600 cm”3/m and NOT 2270 cn 3/m

manufactured by * MAKE IN INDIA” Jindal Steel and Power Ltd as claimed by M/s Das

nterprise vide letter poj ofc

Investigation_/ RTI against KMDA to justify the reason of selection / claim / ap?rovai process
of ESZ 26 700 Hot Rolled Stee! Sheet Pile Section or Equivalent SUPERSEEDING their OWN CLAIM

that they are ABIDE by the DPR prepared by Khardah Municipality which NO WHERE claims
ONLY these type of sheet piles desired. The DPR only have SINGLE .Q_UOTA'I'.IONS 9f
ArcelorMittal Section sighed by Mr Pranoy Kumar Saha and from Steel Sheet Piling Solutions India
signed by Mr Pranoy Kumar Saha.

Investigation / RTI against KMDA for submission of the entire approval process with
relevant documents ( emails, quotations of other suppliers or manufacturers ) to COUNTER THE

CLATM as BASELESS as per memo no 598 /CE/W&S/GAP/KMBA/IV-6/2019 and also to
counter the claim of the applicant about the FRADULENT ACTS , MALPRACTISE opted by KMDA
TENDER APPROVAL COMMITTEE thereby SUPPRESSION OF FACTS and MISUSE of PUBLIC
MONEY by UNFAIR MEANS adopted request to submit the PROPER REASONS of selection ONLY
QUOTATION submitted by Steel Sheet Piling Solutions India.

Investigation / RTI against KMDA to submit quotations of other parties like Nanjing Grand
steel piling Co Ltd China on their letter head , emait correspondence regarding thereby refusat

of same of refusal / regret of supply of this particular steel section

Investigation / RTI against KMDA to submit quotations of other parties like Anshan Zizhu \;{

heavy casting co Itd on their letter head , email correspondence regarding thereby refusal of same
of refusal / regret of supply of this particular steel section

Investigation / RTI against KMDA to submit quotations of other parties like Jindsl Steel R
Power Ltd on their letter head , email correspondence regarding thereby refusal of same of refusal
/ regret of supply of this particular steel section

Investigation / RTI against KMDA to submit quotations of other parties fike ArcelorMittal
Projects India Pvt Ltd on their letter head , emall correspondence regarding thereby refusal of
same of refusal / regret: of supply of this particular steel section

Investigation / RTI against KMDA to submit quotations of other parties like ESC Piling, ESC
Group {India) on their letter head , email correspondence regarding thereby refusal of same of
refusal / regret of supply of this particular steel section

Investigation / RTI against KMDA regarding Justifications and cross checks done by KMDA
for approving the prayer of M/s Das Enterprise dated 02.05.2019 ( as annexed ) for providing

approval of ESZ 26 700 Sheet Piles although ArcelorMittal Projects India Pvt Ltd have sheet piles
with sectional modulus AZ 26 700 with ready ground stocks,




(m

(o)

(p)

(q)
(r)

Investigation / RYTI against KMDA to entertaln / acceptance of Prayer of M/s Das Enterprise
says that ArcelorMittal Projects India Pvt Ltd have no ground stocks, RTI desired to prove the
statement showing that ArcelorMittal Projects India Pvt Ltd have RE_GREITED to supply from grour;:i
stocks as well as through IMPORT where ArcelorMittal Projects India Pvt Lid is the sole IMPORTER.

nvestigation / RTI against KMDA that Quotation from ArcelorMittal Projects India Pvt Ltd to

Investigation / RTI against X702 :
. | Projects India Pvt Ltd Is on higher side.

justify that the price of ArcelorMitta

Investigation / RTI against KMDA Das Enterprise claims ESZ 26 700 or egu‘rvalent sheet pile
section as desired in tender specification of KMDA. RTI desired for sharing of er-1t|re tender copy that
desires ESZ 26 700 sheet: piles or equivalent. along with procedure of selection / appr-m{al of Hot
Rolled ESZ 26 700 Sheet pile section in tender? Need Tender Details of reasons for specifying ONLY

ESZ 26 700 sheet pile which is categorically manufactured by Emirates Steel.

Investigation / RTI against KMDA against the prayer to justify meaning of ESZ 26 700 as we
understand 26 means 2600 cm”3/m of wall sectional modulus which is derived from design of sheet
pile. If this sectional modulus is desired or claimed in tender KMDA is asked to submit design
parameters considered for selection of this particular type of sheet pile.

Investigation / RYI against KMDA Why ESZ sheet pile has been chosen when they have no

ware house in India..

Why KMDA has specified in tender Emirates sheet piles which required to be imported ?

Investigation / RTT against KMDA to submit Importer credentials responsible for import of these
particular sheet piles with Marine Insurance , Packing list, Bill of Lading, Importer's Import export
License , Marine Insurance copy, details of transit of material , GST certificates , E-way bills
(h) Require other importers quotations to support that the import done by the particular agency
which is competitive in pricing for import.

Investirgation / RTI against KMDA to prove with documents about the claim of M/s Das

Enterprise which says Arcelor International Stee! trading (China) Co Ltd a trading unit of ArcelorMittal
headquartered in Hong Kong having Indian Representative M/s Steel Sheet Piling Solutions India as

Indian Representative.

Investigation / RTY against KMDA to establish the claim of M/s Steel Sheet Piling Solutions
India as Indian Representative and (b) Documents to establish M/s Stee] Sheet Piling Solutions

India has been provided the import of sheet piles

Inve'stigation [ RTI aqainst KMDA of approval point ¢ which claimed as M/s Steel Sheet Piling
Solutions India is competitive. We request to Justify with documents that the above party is
competitive in pricing when import has been done. Why not directly imported through ArcelorMittal

projects India Pvt Ltd. b) What is the business relation of ArcelorMittal projects India Pvt Ltd and
Arcelor International Steel trading (china) Co Ltd.




/

/ ‘

Keeping in view of the above facts in premise your haonour , I would be graciously

pass a favourable decision restraining the entire team to enjoy Public money earned thru

means.

Thanking you
Pranoy Kumar Saha
Digitally signed by

PRANOY PRANOY KUMAR SAHA
Date: 2022.06.02

KUMAR SAHA 19:06:28 +05'30'

Authorised Signatory

Steel Sheet Piling Solutions India

9/71A Netajinagar Kolkata 700092
9836584414

be pleased if you

unfair

/ﬁw/fu—



! a 008t effactive ENGINERRED Solutt

on provider com
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.x;;licq;lon; of sheet pile in construction of Aqueducts, Head Regulotars, Loc's &
'eirs, Jyphons, Bridges ocrose Woterways, Siuice, Doms, Barrages, River bank

protections, Securing embankments
scour protections, Flood prot
Building Bosement constructions, g ‘ prowesion wolk

Dated 26th July 2021

State Vigilance Commission, WB
Bikash Bhawan , 1st,2nd & 3rd Floor
DF- Block, Sector-l Salt Lake city
Kolkata-700091

REFERENCE : e-complain No WEBSVC079-2021

Subject : Eamest Request to “ADJUDICATE" on my prayer & your kind INVESTIGATION /
PROBE towards MASSIVE MISUSE / WASTAGE of PUBLIC MONEY by Departmental
Engineers under Superintending Engineer (GAP) Wing W&S Sector KMDA ABRIDGED
Tender No : e-tender notice NIT No “ SE(GAP)/3T-1/10/61 & NIT No SE(GAP)/3T-1/10/60
Dated 14/11/2018 SE(GAP)/t-03 (R } of 2018-19 in the name of awarded Tender for driving
of Sheet Piles works for bank protection works at Nathupal Ghat, Khardah, West Bengal to
M/s Das Enterprise, Kolkata.

Joh Description : River Bank Protection work to the Eroding Left Bank of River Hoaghly on
both sides of the Nathupal Ghat for protection of Electrical Crematorium Building within
Khardah Municipal Area.

I, Sri Pranoy Kumar Saha S/o Sri Naresh Chandra Saha, a permanent resident of 9/71A

Netajinagar Kolkata 700092 proprietar of M/s Steel Sheet Piling Solutions India GSTIN

-{9ATCPS8883N1ZJ contact No 9836584414 | 9831452534 do hereby bring to your kind

notice that despite several request to share KMDA APPROVED DESIGN LAYOUT FOR

BANK PROTECTION WORKS AND CORRESPONDING SOIL REFORTS, KMDA Executive
Engineer and Junior Engineers associated with this project has adopted “UNFAIR MEANS®
and by MALFEASANCE ACT and SUPPRESSION of facts forcibly continued sheet pile driving
works at Nathupal Ghat, Khardah, West Bengal without "KMDA APPROVED DESIGN
LAYOUT FOR BANK PROTECTION WORKS AND CORRESPONDING SOIL REPORTS’
and helped M/s DAS ENTERPRISE and in turn Mis Das Enterprise thereby shown “IN
EXERCISE OF POWER® of being a Govt Approved Coniractor categorically taking into
confidence of Department Junior Engineer, Assistant Engineer and Local Councillor doing
MASSIVE MISUSE / WASTAGE of PUBLIC MONEY in the name of awarded contractor for
driving of Sheet Piles works for bank protection works at Nathupal Ghat, Khardah, West
Bengal.

471 A Netajinagar Kolkate Juodig

Mohin Aln NN041 QA2 A8 B4 444 /AABHL BAR 14 B? 824 GSTIN 19ATCPSBRRINTZY



, cost effootive ENGINEERED Solutlon provider cOMpany
" grom concept to Commissioning

applicotfons of sheet pile in construction of Aqueducts, Heod Regulatars, l.oc:! i
Wweirs: Syphons, Bridges ocross Waterways, Slufce, Doms, Bairages, River n;;

protections, Securing embunkments scour protections, Flood protection walls,
puilding Bosement constructions.

Therefore 1 request you kindly ~ADJUDICATE" on my prayer & request your kind "PI?OBE {
PROPER INVESTIGATION " towards inequitable behaviour & "MALFEASP'«NCE ACT" on the
below mentioned facts, Non Issuance of KMDA approved documents despite sefferal request
MANDATORY requireﬂ for execution of Sheet Piles works for bank protection works at
Nathupal Ghat, Khardah, West Bengal and executing the jobs.

Attachments

Refer RTl re o;f of Ehair erson, Board of Administrators and Appellate authori

ardah Municipality No KDHM/RTI005/21 DATED 19/07/21

Khardah Municipatity No KDHWRTY/005/21 DATED 1221

1)

A Provisional DPR KIMDA was prepared by Municipality and submitted to MIC Urban Dev for
approval and forwarded to KMDA for execution. KMDA further prepared Revised Estimate,
Drawing design and SPECIFICATION AND invited E-Tendet, however KMDA has not done any

soil tests, not dane any design of sheet pile length, not taken quotations from Approved

manufacturers HOWEVER KMDA claims as per RTl Report SE(GAP) / 1M-3/19/57 dated
06/07/21 that KMDA is only executing agency thus SUPPRESSION of actual FACTS KMDA has

executed the job without proper approvals and designs.

2) Refer RT! report of PIO KMDA vide No 919/KMDAIRTI/2006 (IR-9164)

COPY ENCLOSED.. However the main points are

a) No rates taken from original manufacturers of Steel Sheet Piles
b) Only ONE QUOTATION found in DPR

¢} No design of sheet piles

d) No soil tests done

e) No Manufacture design available

3) KMDA has awarded the contract to " M/s Das Enterprise 27B, Chittaranjan Avenue, 3rd

Floor, Kolkata ~ 700 072, W.B although they have NO SHEET PILE EXPERIENCE prior
to this tender.

Y71A Netajinagar Kolkata 700012
Linhia Kn IAD41 067 AR B4 414 /AND4\ GRT 14 &7 R94

GSTIN 19ATCPSABAANTZY

/7? lug s

v

/



Email https://email.gov.in/h/printmessage?id=C:-144126&tz=Asia/Kolkata&xim=1

Email State Chief Information Commissioner West Bengal

Hearing on 17-06-2025

From : State Chief Information Commissioner West Bengal =~ Wed, May 28, 2025 10:41 PM
<scic-wb@nic.in>

Subject : Hearing on 17-06-2025

Cc : pranoy saha <pranoy.saha@sheetpileindia.com>,
sheetpileindia <sheetpileindia@gmail.com>

21 attachment

Please find the attachment, for further details visit our website

West Bengal Information Commission

== WBIC-RTI-A-102745-690-2025 HN.pdf
16 KB

1of1 28-05-2025, 22:43
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Re: Héaring on 17-06-2025

From i pranoy saha. <pranoy saha@sheetpllelndla com> - - . Thu, May 29, 2025 08:50 AM
Subject :Re: Hearing.on 17-06-2025 o |
To: State Chlef Informatlon Comm|55|oner West Bengal <sc1c—wb@nlc in>
Cc: sheetpllemdla@gmall com ’

Dear Sir
I will be out of India during that period. Hence request to postpone the date after July 2025.

Kindly bear for the inconvenience created.
Regards
Pranoy

Get Outlook for i0S

From: State Chief Information Commissioner West Bengal <scic-wb@nic.in>

Sent: Wednesday, May 28, 2025 10:41:51 PM

Cc: ISPL <pranoy.saha@sheetpileindia.com>; sheetpileindia <sheetpileindia@gmail.com>
Subject: Hearing on 17-06-2025

Please find the attachment, for further details visit our website (}T . 56 Q‘C
\

West Bengal Information Commission

4\“0‘;.‘ International Year
of Cooperatives
[/ 2025

® Cooperatives Build
) per
‘u a Better World

Ministry of Cooperation, Govt of India

From : State. Chlef Informatlon Commlsswner West Bengal <scnc-wb@n|c in> . Wed May 28 2025 10:41 PM

Subject : Hearlng on 17- 06 2025 : B | : o @1 attachment

Cc : pranoy: saha <pranoy saha@sheetpllelndla com>, sheetpllemdla
~ <sheetpileindia@gmail.com>

Please find the attachment, for further details visit our website

\Wact RonAal TnfAarmatinn CAammicecinn
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WEST BENGAL INFORMATION COMMISSION
Khadya Bhaban
11A, Mirza Galib Street Kolkata-700 087
Phone No. (033)2252-0509,(033)2252-0501
Website: www.wbic.wb.gov.in | E-mail: scic-wb@nic.in

Memo No. 3228-WBIC/RTI/A/102745/690/2025 DATE : 28/05/2025

NOTICE FOR HEARING OF APPEAL
APPEAL No: 102745 of 2025

_____Appellant(s): Respondent(s): _ _Appellate Authority: .
. PRANOY KUMAR SAHA SPIO : FAA, P& AR
.9/71A, Netajinagar, Kolkata- 1. SPIO Department(W.B.C.S. Cell),
1700092 e mail ID : Pranoy.Saha {P& AR Department(W.B.C.S. Nabanna, 7th Floor, Room No.
§@sheetpileindia.com Cell), Nabanna, 7th Floor, 705, 325, Sarat Chatterjee
‘West Bengal, KOLKATA,700092 i Room No. 705, 325, Sarat Road, Howrah- 711102.
.Chatterjee Road, Howrah-
| Date of RTI Date of reply,if Date of 1st Appeal | Date of order,if
o any,of SPIO made,if any __g_gﬂy,of First AA
06062022 - 18072022 | -

1. Take notice that the above appeal/complaint in respect of RTI application dated 06-06-2022 filed
by the appellant/complainant has been listed for hearing before Hon'ble State Information
Commissioner Mr. Naveen Prakash at Venue Venue Address on 17-06-2025 at 717:30 AM.

2.The appellant/complainant may present his/her case(s) in person or through his/her duly authorized
representative either in physical mode or in virtual mode, as may be suitable to him / her. Details of
link for joining in virtual mode are given below.

3.The Public Authorities may attend the hearing physical mode or in virtual mode, as per
convenience.

(a) SPIO should personally join the hearing; if for a compelling reason(s) he/she is unable to be
present, he/she has to give reasons for the same and shall authorise an officer not below the
equivalent rank of SPIO , fully acquainted with the facts of the case and bring complete file/file(s)
with him.
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No. 427-PAR (AR)/O/3B-7/2019

From :

To

Sir,

RTI Urgent
Government of West Bengal

Department of Personnel & Administrative Reforms
Administrative Reforms Cell
NABANNA, 7% floor, 325.Sarat Chatterjee Road. Howrah-711 102.

The Assistant Secretary& SPIO
P & AR Department, A.R. cell.

he Section Officer,

West Bengal Information Commission,
Khadya Bhaban, 11A Mirza Ghalib Street, Kolkata-700087.

Sub: Action Taken Report in respect of the RTI appeal of Shri Pranoy Kumar Saha.

Ref: No. 3228-WBIC/RTI/A/102745/690/2025 dated 28/05/2025, Appeal No. 102745 of
- 2025, received by Asstt. Secretary & S.P.L.O. of this Deptt. on 05.06.2025.

In reference to the RTT application of Shri Pranoy Kumar Saha, I am to apprise you of the action

taken in respect of the said RTI application, which are as follows:-

1.

-2

No. 427/1(1)-PAR (
Copy forwarded for information

Shri Pranoy Kumar Saha, 9/71 A Netajinagar,

o

A

e

"

Shri Pranoy Kumar Saha had filed an RTI application before the PIO, Principal Secretary, P & AR
Department, (WBCS Cell), on 06.06.2022, which was received at this end on 15.06.2022 (copy enclosed).

The Deputy Secretary & SPIO of this Department then sent the RTI application to the SPIO, State Vigilance
Commission, West Bengal Vide No. 425-PAR (AR)/O/3B-1/2022, dt. 14.07.2022 (copy enclosed). The
copy of the same was also sent to the appellant.

After receiving the abovementioned Hearing Notice (Ref.) received from the West Bengal Information
Commission the views of the SPIO, State Vigilance Commission, West Bengal in this regard was sought for
vide No. 393-PAR(AR)/O/3B- 7/2019, Date: 05.06.2025 (copy enclosed),

The Deputy Secretary & SPIO, State Vigilance Commission, West Bengal vide his letter No.
1209/V/RTI1/5P-19/2022, dt. 13.06.2025 (copy enclosed) informed that the required information under RTI
Act 2005 was disseminated to the appellant vide their letter No. 1658/V/5P -19/2022, dt. 08.08.2022 (copy

enclosed).

This Department has not received any 1% appeal in this regard from the appellant till date.

Yours faithfully,

Assistant Secretary & SPIO
/3B-7/2019 Dated: 16.06.2025

gcretary & SPIO




The Right tn Information act 2005
fpplication for ahitaining information

~’-"rm'n
a“oy huma; Saha

(Rnt <N

T : Cy /
the Bublic Information Officer S
Piinciple Secretary e
P&AR Department T
(W.B.CS. CeH) NABANNA )
“thrloar, Room No.705 375, -
=t Chatterjee Reag, a0

.-zov;fra,h_ -711102

;@mggfess made on my complaing letter dated mj{)jl?ﬁz?
WEBSVCO79-2021 ang e-cemplain No WL:ESVC@ZE-Z@Q

: 'Eﬁ%ﬁ;@ﬁ‘

DEQ{ Pubhe Infom ataan Oﬁ}cer

Under the ngv £ t0 Information Act 2005 SELt!Oh 6, I need some information. The
details of the | information are 25 follows

1. Dez ils of the -apgﬂ&s@m

Kolkata 200092

Address:9/71A Netd}maq
Fhone: 8836584414
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De ar Govemm .
Partmep, of Perqoﬁgil(ﬁ Weat Dengal
. . & . . N i
t\f@ »LNN A gt Admi“iStmli\f{l; Cflmmlstrative Reforms
T OO, 305 o Reforms Cel) ;
—.) a 0 ” . 2.
fat Chatter e¢ Road Howrah-711 102

From: T : ‘t'v= 14
e Deputy Secretaw & SP1IO -
Departmcm oFP & AR

200 TheSp g

State Vigjl.

I Igilance Commission, West Bengal K
BIKASH BHAVAN, d.&, | - e
700091 NoTon 31 Floor, DF Block, Sector — I, S_al';;L 6,

Sub:

5 Infor . .
T ndlon sought for under RTI Act, 2005.

Sir,

In terms of section 6(3) of the RTI Act, 2005, I am to transfer herexwith A apphieation:
dated 06.66.2022 us received from Shri Pranoy Kumar Saha, which is Clossil}"lf?laﬁd‘ to

your department.

You are requested to furnish the information with respect to »tha»(applicat'}on,_ChIeCﬂV o

“to the applicant within stipulated period, as -‘_el_n'}‘ ed byl
department. o

Enclo: As stated.

Y_O_uré falthfull} L

No. 425/1(1 }-PAR(AR) 0/3B-1/2022

-warded for information to:- |
Copy forwa Kumar Saha, 9/7T1A Netajinagar, Kolkata — 700:

Shri Pranoy




©,

RTI Urgent

Government of West Bengal
Department of Personnel & Administrative Reforms
Administrative Reforms Cell -
NABANNA, 7" floor, 325.Sarat Chatterjee Road,Howrah-711 102.

No. 393-PAR(AR)/O/3B- 7/2019 Date: 05.06.2025

From: The Assistant Secretary & SPIO
Department of P & A.R.

To: The S.P.I.O,
State Vigilance Commission, West Bengal,
BIKASH BHAVAN, 1% 2™ & 3™ Floor, DF Block, Sector — I, Salt Lake, Kolkata —
700091.

Sub. Information sought for under RTI Act, 2005 in r/o Shri Pranoy Kumar Saha.

Ref: - No. 425-PAR(AR)/O/3B-1/2022, dt. 14.07.2022,

Sir,

With reference to above on the above noted subject, I am to request you to furnish your
views, as sought for in the referred letter. In this regard a copy of order vide No. 3228-
WBIC/RTI/A/102745/690/2025, dt. 28.05.2025 received from West Bengal Information

Commission is also being sent herewith for your kind perusal.

This may be treated as extremely urgent.

Enclo: As stated.

Yours faithfully,

)

f

Assistant Secretary & S.P.1.O




Government of West Bengal By Hand

State Vigilance Commission
BikashBhavan, Salt Lake
Kolkata- 700091

No: 1209/V/RT!/5P-19/2022 Dated: 13.06.2025

From: Shri Soumik Banerjee
Deputy Secretary& SPIO
State Vigilance Commission, W.B.
BikashBhavan, Saltlake, KOI-91

« To: The State Public Information Officer
Department of Personnel and Administrative Reforms

Nabanna,7 th floor,325 Sarat Chatterjee Road, Howrah-711102

SUB: Information sought for under RTI Act,2005 in respect of Shri Pranoy Kumar
Saha. '

Ref: No.425-PAR(AR)/O/3B-1/2022, dt.14.07.2022

With reference to above mentioned memo of your department | am enclosing
herewith the Copy of reply issued in resnect of the RTI application of Shri Pranoy

Kumar Saha df.06/06/2022, which is.self explanatory.

Encl: As stated
: Yours faithfully

A g
Deputy Sé‘é, ef)c%fy& SPIO
State Vigilance Commission, W.B

| ¢




P

GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL
STATE VIGILANCE COMMISSION

BIKASH BHAVAN (15T FLOOR) :: BIDHANNAGAR :: KOLKATA- 700091.

No. 1658/V/5P-19/2022 Dated, Kolkata, 8th August, 2022,

From:

To

Sub

Sir,

The Deputy Secretary & SPIO,
State Vigilance Commission, West Bengal.

Sri. Pranoy Kr. Saha,

Kalpataru Apartment
9/71/A Netajinagar
Kol — 700092,

Pin - 700092,

Dailv progress made on his Campiainﬂt letter dated
10.03.2022 e-Complain No. WEBSVCD79-2021 & e-
Cormplain Ho, WEBSVCO23-2022,

With reference to your application No. Nil, dated.
06.06.2022 on the subject mention above I am directed to
inform you that on the basic of your allegation thorough
investigaticn was made by this Commission with competent
authority but your complain was not substantiated and the
enquiry clesed, as per order of the Vigilance Commissioner.

Yours fait}lfullg.ar,, 9
M, P
Deputy Secretary & SPIO,
State Vigilance Commission, West Bengal.
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WEST BENGAL INFORMATION COMMISSION
Khadya Bhaban
11A, Mirza Ghalib Street
Kolkata-700 087
Phone No. (033)2252-0509
& (033)2252-0501
Website: www.wbic.wb.gov.in
E-mail:. scic-wb@hnic.in

RTI Applicant : Pranoy Kumar Saha
Public Authority : - P & AR Department, WB
Date of RTI Application : 06.06.2022 ,

Date of 1° Appeal : 18.07.2022

Date of 2" Appeal : 11.09.2022

Date of hearing : 17.06.2025

(Appeal No. 102745 of 2025 under the Right to Information Act, 2005)

&:\?‘M‘E k@ Appellant : Pranoy Kumar Saha
k\,&}c

Y‘\/YO&/ SPIO : SPIO, P & AR Department, WB

Vg Facts on Record & Findings :
[S\NAA
The SPIO of the case is present for hearing in virtual mode while the appellant

remained absent.

2. The appellant vide his email Dated: 29.05.2025 intimated the Commission that
he is out of country at present and therefore he requested the Commission to postpone
today’s scheduled hearing and fix up a fresh hearing date after July, 2025. The same is

considered and allowed.

3. Fix up next date of hearing afterJuly; 2025. - .. __

4. Let authenticated copies of the order be forwarded to all concerned.

Date : 17.06.2025

Sd/-
(Naveen Prakash)
State Information Commissioner
West Bengal




No. 3632 - WBIC/RT1/A/102745/690/2025 Date: 18.06.2025

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:—

1. The State Public Information Officer P & AR Department (W.B.C.S. Cell), Nabanna, 7"
Floor, Room No. 705, 325, Sarat Chatterjee Road, Howrah - 711102.

2. The First Appellate Authority, P & AR Department (W.B.C.S. Cell), Nabanna, 7" Floor,
Room No. 705, 325, Sarat Chatterjee Road, Howrah -711102.

3 PRANOY KUMAR SAHA, 9/71A, Netajinagar, Kolkata — 700092, Email ID : Pranoy.Saha
@sheetpileindia.com, West Bengal, KOLKATA, 700092

Law Officer & Joint Registrar
West Bengal Information Commission
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You are here Home>> Track Consignment

Quick help
Track Consignment

* Indicates a required field.
* Consignment Number
 EW195065850IN

Booked At Booked On Destination Pincode  Tariff Article Type Dglivery ngﬁtion
Dharmatala SO 24/06/2025 13:24:21 700092 17.70  Inland Speed Post Regent Estate SO

Event Details For : EW1 95065850IN
Current Status : Item Received

Date Time Office Event
01/07/2025 10:07:59 Park Street HO ltem Received
30/06/2025 06:54:44 KOL AP TMO ltem Dispatched
29/06/2025 03:10:32 KOL AP TMO item Received
29/06/2025 01:33:19 Kolkata NSH item Dispatched
29/06/2025 01:12:34 Kolkata NSH ltem Bagged
28/06/2025 | 21:51:32 Kolkata NSH item Received
28/06/2025 21:21:52 KOL AP TMO ltem Dispatched
28/06/2025 21:08:32 KOL AP TMO Item Received
28/06/2025 19:19:17 Kolkata RMS Mails TMO Item Received
28/06/2025 18:06:21 New Market SO ltem Dispatched
28/06/2025 18:03:06 New Market SO item Bagged
28/06/2025 15:22:06 New Market SO ltem Redirected Addressee moved
28/06/2025 10:25:52 New Market SO Out for Delivery
28/06/2025 09:34:31 New Market SO ltem Received
27/06/2025 07:46:14 Kolkata RMS Mails TMO ltem Dispatched
27/06/2025 07:14:24 Kolkata RMS Mails TMO ltem Received
27/06/2025 05:39:34 KOL AP TMO Item Dispatched
27/06/2025 05:09:28 KOL AP TMO ltem Received

01-07-2025, I:




Track Consignment

https://www.indiapost.gov.in/_layouts/15/dop.portal.tracking/trac...

27/06/2025 04:59:45 Kolkata NSH item Dispatched *
27/06/2025 04:37:52 Kolkata NSH ltem Bagged
26/06/2025 23:16:01 Kolkata NSH ltem Received
26/06/2025 15:18:35 Regent Estate SO Item Dispatched
26/06/2025 15:156:32 Regent Estate SO ltem Bagged
25/06/2025 14:45:38 Regent Estate SO Item Returned Addressee Left without instructions
25/06/2025 10:04:46 Regent Estate SO Out for Delivery
25/06/2025 06:27:41 Kolkata RMS Mails TMO ltem Dispatched
25/06/2025 06:14:23 Kolkata RMS Mails TMO Item Received
25/06/2025 05:20:28 KOL AP TMO ltem Dispatched
25/06/2025 04:53:40 KOL AP TMO item Received
25/06/2025 04:36:27 Kolkata NSH ltem Dispatched
25/06/2025 03:57:19 Kolkata NSH ltem Bagged
24/06/2025 22:04:55  KOL AP TMO [tem Dispatched
24/06/2025 21:42:03 KOL AP TMO ltem Received
24106/2025 19:17:08  Kolkata RMS Mails TMO jtem Dispatched
24/06/2025 19:09:47 Kolkata RMS Mails TMO ltem Received
04/06/2025  16:40:14  Dharmatala SO ltem Dispatched
24/06/2025 16:36:02 Dharmatala SO item Bagged
24/06/2025 13:24:21 Dharmatala SO Item Booked
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WEST BENGAL INFORMATION COMMISSION

Khadya Bhaban

11A, Mirza Ghalib Street
Kolkata-700 087

Phone No. (033)2252-0509
& (033)2252-0501
Website: www.wbic.wb.gov.in
E-mail: scic-wb@nic.in

RTI Applicant : Pranoy Kumar Saha
Public Authority : P & AR Department, WB
Date of RTI Application : 06.06.2022

Date of 15 Appeal : 18.07.2022

Date of 2" Appeal : 11.09.2022

Date of hearing : 17.06.2025

(Appeal No. 102745 of 2025 under the Right to Information Act, 2005)

Appellant : Pranoy Kumar Saha
SPIO : SPIO, P & AR Department, WB

Facts on Record & Findings :

The SPIO of the case is present for hearing in virtual mode while the appellant

remained absent.

2. The appellant vide his email Dated: 29.05.2025 intimated the Commission
that he is out of country at present and therefore he requested the Commission to
postpone today's scheduled hearing and fix up a fresh hearing date after July, 2025.

The same is considered and allowed.
3. Fix up next date of hearing after July, 2025.

4, Let authenticated copies of the order be forwarded to ali concerned.

Date : 17.06.2025 )(‘(5\/\/

(Naveen Prakash)
State Information Commissioner
West Bengal




No. 3632 - WBIC/RTY/A/102745/690/2025 Date: 18.06.2025

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:—

1.

V8

The State Public Information Officer P & AR Department (W.B.C.S. Cell), Nabanna, 7"
Floor, Room No. 705, 325, Sarat Chatterjee Road, Howrah - 711102.

The First Appellate Authority, P & AR Department (W.B.C.S. Cell), Nabanna, 7" Floor,
Room No. 705, 325, Sarat Chatterjee Road, Howrah - 711102.

PRANOY KUMAR SAHA, 9/71A, Netajinagar, Kolkata — 700092, Email ID : Pranoy.Saha
@sheetpileindia.com, West Bengal, KOLKATA, 700092

Law Officer E Joint Registrar
West Bengal Information Commission




Hearing on 05-12-2025 https://mail.mgovcloud.in/zm/?fromService=wp&wp Version=55ef3a57...

Hearing on 05-12-2025

State Chief Information Commissioner West Bengal < scic-wb@nic.in >
Tue, 18 Nov 2025 4:11:05 PM +0530

To "chandanbasu1966"<chandanbasu1966@gmail.com>

Cc "pranoysaha"<pranoy.saha@sheetpileindia.com>

Please find the attachment, for further details visit our website

West Bengal Information Commission

1 Attachment(s)

WBIC-RTI-A-102745-690-2025...
16 KB
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